SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12575-12577/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/01/2014 in WP No. 1606/2013 and impugned order dated 27/01/2014 in CS No. 284/2013 ini Writ Petition No. 1606 of 2013 and impugned order dated 13/03/2014 in WP No. 331/2013 passed by the High Court of Bombay)

AIR INDIA LTD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AIR INDIA EMPLOYEES UNION & ANR ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 13232-13233/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 13942-13943/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 14124-14125/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 14126-14127/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

2

SLP(C) No. 14233/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14253-14255/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 15299/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17328-17329/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17417-17418/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15957-15958/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17901/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 12597-12598/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to urge additional facts and grounds and interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For appearing parties:

Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, ASG

Mr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.

Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Ratna D. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Mudit Sharma, AOR

Ms. M. Vidhya, Adv.

Mr. Parvez A. Khan, AOR

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, AOR

Mr. Rishi K.S. Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Devika Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vikramaditya, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J.P. Cama, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Sundaram, Adv.

Ms. Jane Cox, Adv.

Ms. Prerana, dv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

Mr. T. Kishore, Adv.

Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, AOR

Mr. Ashok D. Shetty, Adv.

Ms. Yamunah Nachiar, Adv.

Ms. Sangita Singh, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for Air India submits that the organization is in discussion with pilots, service engineers and cabin crew with regard to the remaining grievances and there is a likelihood of settlement.

Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the pilots, service engineers and cabin crew would submit that so far no discussion whatsoever has been done with them.

Be that as it may, this court is not in a position to take up the matter today in view of the paucity of time. The matters are adjourned to $9^{\rm th}$ April, 2015 retaining their position as on today.

We make it clear that it will be open to Air India to have discussions with the pilots, service engineers and cabin crew so as to have an amicable settlement of the remaining grievances.

Needless to say that Air India will give formal intimation regarding the meetings to the respondents - Unions concerned.

It is also made clear that in the meetings the issue regarding the promotion in the case of service engineers will also be taken up for discussion.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) COURT MASTER (JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER